

SC15-2150; SC16-12

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: RIGHTS OF  
ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS REGARDING SOLAR ENERGY CHOICE

---

**ANSWER BRIEF FOR INTERESTED PARTIES  
PROGRESS FLORIDA, INC., ENVIRONMENT FLORIDA, INC.,  
AND THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONFEDERATION OF  
SOUTHWEST FLORIDA, INC.  
IN OPPOSITION TO THE INITIATIVE PETITION**

---

Bradley Marshall  
Florida Bar No. 0098008  
David Guest  
Florida Bar No. 267228  
Earthjustice  
111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(850) 681-0031  
(850) 681-0020 (facsimile)  
bmarshall@earthjustice.org  
dguest@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Opponents Progress Florida, Environment Florida,  
and Environmental Confederation of Southwest Florida*

---

---

RECEIVED, 02/01/2016 10:43:39 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. The Sponsor’s Initial Brief Misinterprets *P.W. Ventures* As Prohibiting Pay-By-The-Watt Leases For Rooftop Solar Panels; By Failing To Describe Legal Ramifications Of Approval, The Ballot Summary Is Defective.....2

II. Contrary To The Assertions Of The Sponsor And The Utilities, The Proposed Amendment Does Nothing To Protect Consumer Rights; Instead, The Purpose Of The Proposed Amendment Is To Provide A Constitutional Mandate For Accounting Theories That Discourage Solar Use.....6

    a. Section (b) Of The Proposed Amendment Does Not Protect Consumer Rights .....6

    b. The Actual Purpose Of The Proposed Amendment Is To Provide A Constitutional Mandate For The Utilities’ Accounting Theories To Discourage Solar.....7

CONCLUSION .....9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Evans v. Firestone</i> , 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984) .....	9
<i>P.W. Ventures, Inc. v. Nichols</i> , 533 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 134 S.Ct 2427 (2014) .....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
§ 193.624, Fla. Stat. ....	4
§ 288.0415, Fla. Stat. ....	4
§ 704.07, Fla. Stat. ....	4
